NOTES TO THE ANNUAL FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2017 AND FOR THE YEAR

THEN ENDED

 139

ii. Foreign currency risk

Currency risk is the risk that the fair values of the cash flows of a financial instrument fluctuate due to foreign currency changes.

The Group operates in Southeastern Europe and as a result is exposed to currency risk due to changes between the functional

currencies and other currencies. The main currencies within the Group are the Euro, the Ron (Romania) and the Lek (Albania).

The Group monitors and possesses adequate Foreign Currency reserves to minimize exposures affecting cash flows. Foreign

currency risks that do not affect the Group’s cash flows (i.e. the risks resulting from the translation of foreign operations

financial statements into the Group’s reporting currency) are generally not hedged.

The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in the functional currency exchange rate, with

all other variables held constant, of the Group’s profit before tax (due to changes in the fair value of monetary assets and

liabilities):

Change in functional currency exchange rate against Euro

Effect on profit before tax

2017 2016

-10% 25.9 45.1

+10% (25.9) (45.1)

As of December 31, 2017, TELEKOM ROMANIA MOBILE had a loan payable to COSMOTE with an outstanding nominal amount

of Euro 530.6 (December 31, 2016: Euro 685.3), which is treated as part of the net investment of the foreign operation as its

settlement is neither planned nor probable in the foreseeable future. The currency translation differences are recorded in other

comprehensive income. If the Euro appreciates by 1% versus the RON the negative impact in total equity of the Group would be

Euro 5.3 (2016: Euro 6.8).

Capital Management

The primary objective of the Group’s and the Company’s capital management is to ensure that it maintains a strong credit rating